### 502180937 01/02/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
InnoScion LLC	11/01/2012
InnoScion, LLC	11/01/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Perceptive Navigation LLC	
Street Address:	119 Overhill Road	
City:	Baltimore	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21204	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11871282

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2022931877

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2022933559

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Email: tjackson@cameronllp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas H. Jackson

Address Line 1: 818 Connecticut Ave., N. W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

Address Line 4. Vashington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20000

150300.003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas H. Jackson

Total Attachments: 2

source = Assignment from InnoScion to Perceptive Navigation SIGNED # page 1.tifsource = Assignment from InnoScion to Perceptive Navigation SIGNED # page 2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029553 FRAME: 0767 TOP \$40.00 11871282

Atty Dkt No.: 150300.002 and .003; 150300.007EP and .007CA

U.S. Serial No.'s: 11/782,991 and 11/871.282

# ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT agreement is applicable to an invention entitled:

### **IMAGE GUIDED CATHETERS AND METHODS OF USE**

of Dr. Theodore P. Abraham

## **THE PATENT RIGHTS** referred to in this agreement comprise:

Two U. S. patent applications for this invention, this ASSIGNMENT being executed by an authorized Representative of the ASSIGNOR, and their two foreign counterpart patent applications as indicated below (status indicated):

U.S. non-provisional patent application No.'s <u>11/782,991</u> filed July 25, 2007 (Now allowed) and 11/871,282 filed October 12, 2007 (Now allowed);

- ☐ Canadian patent application 2,666,122 (Pending); and
- European patent application EP07844210.0 (Pending);

both foreign counterpart patent applications being based on PCT International Application No. US07/081185, filed October 12, 2007, now expired.

**THE PATENT RIGHTS** also include all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reexaminations and extensions of the patents and patent applications identified above.

## **THE PATENT RIGHTS** assigned under this agreement are:

Worldwide patent rights. (In this case, the Assignee shall have the right to claim the benefit of the filing date of any U.S. or foreign counterpart patent application for this invention.)

**THE ASSIGNOR** referred to in this agreement is the successor in interest from the inventor, Dr. Theodore P. Abraham, who is also the authorized Representative of the Assignor, whose signature appears on page 2 of this ASSIGNMENT.

**THE ASSIGNOR** referred to in this ASSIGNMENT agreement is:

InnoScion, LLC 119 Overhill Road Baltimore, MD 21204

#### THE ASSIGNEE is:

Perceptive Navigation LLC 119 Overhill Road Baltimore, MD 21204

> PATENT REEL: 029553 FRAME: 0768

Atty Dkt No.: 150300.002 and .003; 150300.007EP and .007CA

U.S. Serial No.'s: 11/782,991 and 11/871.282

**THE ASSIGNOR**, in consideration of \$10.00 paid by the **ASSIGNEE**, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, hereby assign the following rights to the **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns:

- the full and exclusive right to the invention;
- the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS; and,
- the right to claim priority under 35 USC §119, 35 USC §120, or any other applicable provisions, including any under foreign or international law, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

AS TO ALL U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND FOREIGN COUNTERPARTS assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

**FURTHER, THE ASSIGNOR AGREES** to communicate to said **ASSIGNEE**, or its representatives, any facts known to the **ASSIGNOR** respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent(s) to be issued to said **ASSIGNEE**, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

Theodore P. Abraham Nov 1, 2012

Name of Authorized Representative Signature Date

President, InnoScion, LLC (ASSIGNOR)